

**No. 20-5159**

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**GEO CORRECTIONS HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)  
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)  
jmbayes@hvjt.law  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Hwy.  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
Tel: (540) 341-8808  
Fax: (540) 341-8809

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae GEO Corrections Holdings, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    APPELLANT LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING. ....	3
A.    Overview of FEC Enforcement Process. ....	4
B.    Any Action Brought Under Section 30109(a)(8)(A) Requires a Showing of Constitutional Standing. ....	5
1. <i>Common Cause</i> Controls This Matter. ....	8
2. <i>American Rivers</i> Did Not Overrule <i>Common Cause</i> and the Agency Petition Cases Cited by CLC Are Irrelevant Here. ....	11
C.    CLC Has Not Alleged an Informational Injury Sufficient to Establish Standing.....	15
1.    CLC Does Not Seek Campaign Finance “Information” Described in <i>Akins</i> . ....	15

2. The FEC’s Enforcement Process Documents Described  
by CLC Are Not Required to Be Disclosed by Statute. ....20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	4
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	5, 10
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n. v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>In re American Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92402 (D.D.C. May 26, 2020) (App. at A15).....	5, 11
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98646 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020) .....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	19
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 19	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22

<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) ....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	7
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Federal Power. Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	3
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	9
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec'y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)...	12, 13, 14

## STATUTES AND RULES

11 C.F.R. § 111.20 .....	20
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
D.C. Circuit R. 29(b).....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FEC Statement of Policy, Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement  
and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016).....21

FEC Statement of Policy Regarding Placing First General Counsel's Reports  
on the Public Record, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,132 (Dec. 14, 2009).....21
